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I. JNTRODUerION 

On June 3, 1991, the Court entered its Decision and Order ir 

;his case granting the motions for summary judgment filed herein by 

;he Defendants Ursula L. Aldan, Tokai U.S.A., Inc., and Victorino N. 

Cyitol. In this Court's written decision it moved sua &w0nteonte for the 

~roposed imposition of Rule 11 sanctions against Theodore R. Mitchell 

ind directed the Defendants to file a brief or briefs in support of 

:he issuance of sanctions. Mr. Mitchell was ordered to respond as tc 

:he propriety of sanctions. Both parties filed their briefs ir 

iccordance with the Court's instructions. A hearinq was had 

:oncexning the issue of sanctions on July 31, 1991. 



11. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

This action was commenced on September 14, 1990, with the filing 

of a complaint on behalf of Lucky Development Company, Lta. as 

Piain~if f againsr; U .S . Comrranwealth Development Company, Antonio S. 

1 GuErrero, V i c x o r  iiio I g i r u l  and Tsk.ai U. S .A. , I n c .  (Tokai) a: 

Defendants. The law firm of Demapan & Atalig appeared as attorneys 

fo r -  Plaintiff end the Compiai~:~ was signek by kritonic M. ktaiic: 

Ursula L. Aldan was not named as a defendant in this action. 

On October 5, 1990, the Defendant, Tokai U.S.A., Inc. filed its 

motion to dismiss pursuant to Com. R. Civ. P. 12 (b) (6) on the grounds 

that the complaint failed to state a claim upon which relief could br 

granted and presented no genuine issues of disputed fact as to the 

claims asserted against Tokai. The motion additionally sought the 

imposition of Rule 11 sanctions based upon the filing of the 

complaint. 

On October 9, 1990, Defendants Antonio S. Guerrero and U.S. 

Commonwealth Development Company filed their motion to dismiss 

pursuant to Com.R.Civ.P. 12 (b) (6) or in the alternative for summary 

judgment pursuant to C0m.R.Civ.P. Rule 56. 

On October 19, 1990, the First Amended Complaint was filed in 

this action, which superseded the original complaint filed on 

September 14, 1990. The First Amended Complaint was filed by 

attorney Theodore R. Mitchell who appeared as Plaintiff's new counsel 

in the place and stead of the law firm of Demapan & Atalig which had 

withdrawn from the case. The First Amended Complaint deleted Antonio 

S. G u e r r e r o  and U .  S .  Comminhiealth I~eveloprnent Ccmpa::y as Def erldants, 

but fo r  the first time named U r s u l a  L. Aldan as a Defendant in this 



I case. :biot:.~.ithstail5iri~ tk~e filir~~ ~f t h s  Fil st Ariteiied Compihint , ; i l r  

hearing went forward on the motion of Tokai's motion for the 

!I imposition of sanctions, and an Kovember 9, 1990, Fresiding Judge 
Eobert A. Hefner entered his order imposiZig sanctions against 

,at "cl-nev k:;tcnio M .  A c a l i ~ .  

Thereafter, the deposition of Victorino N. Igitol commenced on 

depositiorls of the Defendant, Ursula L. kldar~, attorney Edwal", 

Manibuszn , Frank Aldan , Luckl- Development Con~pa~ly, L t i i  . designee Hcj 

I I Rirri Dong, Antonio S. Guerrero [not completed and resun-led on March 16, 

Il and Norio Goto, designee of Tokai U.S.A., Inc. and Tokai Saipan, Inc. 
I/ These depositions consumed all or portions of approximately nine 

weeks' time. 

On March 20, 1991, attorney Theodore R. Mitchell filed 

Plaintiff's motion for summary judgment on the counterclaim filed by 

Ursula L. Aldan and for sanctions and also on March 20, 1991, filed 

Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment on Count 11 of the 

counterclaim of Tokai U.S.A., Inc. and for sanctions, together with a 

II motion to dismiss the third party complaint of Tokai Saipan, Inc. or 
I(iri the alternative for summary judgment m i  Coulrt II i f  t .hs third 

party complaint of Tokai Saipan, Inc. and for sanctions. 

I On May 1 ,  1991, Defendant Ursula L. Aldarl filed her Notice of 

II Motion and Motion for Summary Judgment, and on that same date the 
I I Defendant Tok.ai U.S.A., Inc. filed its Motio11 for Summary Judgment on 
the First Amended Cor~plai~~t filed by PI aintif f . 



On May 7 ,  1991, attorney Theodore R. Mitchell prepared and 

II signed a stipulation and order which consolidated all of the pending 
llrnotions for hearing on June 7 .  1991. and which required Plaintiff to 

!I file its opposition to the motions for summary judgment filed on 
benaif of Ursula L. kldan and Tokai U . S  .A., Inc, on or before May 26, 

1991. This Order further required the Defendants tc file their reply 

to Plaintiff 's sppositio~i to their notions for : imrnary judqment on 

before June 4, 1991. This same stipulation and order required 

Plaintiff's counsel to reply to Aldan's oppositiorl to Plaintiff's 

motion for summary judgment on her counterclaim and for sanctions, tc 

Tokai U. S .A,, Inc. 's opposition to Plaintiff 's nl~tion fol relief f rani 

order, to Tokai U.S.A. Inc. 's opposition to Plaintiff's motion for 

summary judgment on Count I1 of the counterclaim of Tokai U.S.A.. 

Inc. and for sanctions, and to Tokai Saipan Inc. 's opposition to 

Plaintiff's motion to dismiss third-party complaint of Tokai Saipan, 

Inc. and for sanctions not later than June 4, 1991. 

Notwithstanding the entry of the order based upon the 

stipulation prepared by attorney Theodore R. Mitchell, and 

notwithstanding that motions for summary judgment, dispositive of all 

issues in the case had been filed by counsel for Plaintiff and by 

counsel for all Defendants, attorney Theodore R. Mitchell saw fit to 

llnotice the resumption of certain depositions by notice filed May 14, 

1991, which purported to notice the resumption of depositions upon 

oral examination of Tokai Saipan, Inc., Tokai U.S .A,, 1 , Will i a n  

I. Heston and Victorino N. Igitol, commencing on May 20, 1991. 

Counsel for Defendants advised attorney Mitchell that they saw no 



need to resurrie depositions and that sufficient testimony had been 

taken to permit the determination of all issues preserited i t1.e 

respective motions for summary judgment. 

On May 10, 1991, a Notice of Motion and Motion for a Frotectlve 

Order were f iied on behalf of Tokai U. S . A . ,  Inc. and Tokai Sai~ar~, 

Inc. By letter dated May i3, 1991, at-torr~ey Aitchell cancellee 'r;:~ 

ciepositions that he had noticed for resumption or) May 2 3 ,  1931 and 

advised all counsel that the "hearing on Tokai's motion for 

protective [sic] is unnecessary because the mrjtion is moot. " Lettel 

of Theodore R. Mitchell dated May 13, 1991. Thereafter, on May I?, 

1931, attorney Mitchell filed Plairltiff's Motion to Disqudilfy 

Presiding Judge Robert A. Hefner and on May 21, 1991, Judge Hefner 

entered his order recusing himself and transferring the matter to 

this court for all further proceedings. On May 28, 1991, Theodore R. 

Mitchell filed Plaintiff's motion to vacate that portion of Judge 

Hefner's May 21, 1991 order assigning the case to this court and on 

the following day, May 29, 1991, filed his motion for this court to 

disqualify itself, 

Theodore R. Mitchell failed to file any written opposition to 

the motions for summary judgment filed on behalf of Ursula L. Aldan 

and Tokai U.S.A., Inc. as required by the stipulation and order 

entered by Judge Hefner on May 7, 1991. Theodore R. Mitchell 

likewise failed to file any motion seeking additional time within 

dhich to file his opposition papers or for the purpose of conductir~g 

3dditional discovery. 

The matter came on for healing as scheduled on June 7, 1991, 



pursuant to the stipulation and ordel. entered or1 Iday 7, i991. The 

Court denied attorney Mitchell's motion to vacate that portion of 

Judge Hefner's May 21, 1991 order assigning the case to Judge Castro, 

3enied the Plaintiff's motion to disqualify Judge Castro and heard 

3rgurrlent on tiie motions for sumricaly judgment ~iled on behalf of 

leiendant Ursula L. Aldan and on the motion for summary judgment 

filed or1 behalf of Tokdl A .  i n i . .  in wi,ic11 t h e  Defendant 

lictorino N. Igitol had joined. 

The Court's Decision and Oider was tlleleafter entered 011 July 3, 

-991, granting the motions for zummary judgment and raising sua 

;ponLe the issue of proposed sanct - ions .  

111. THE GROUNDS FOR RULE 11 SANCI'IONS 

When a party files a complaint with a court in this 

:ommonwealth, the claims asserted therein should be supported bq 

acts that would be admissible if offered into evidence. See, 

hittinton v. Ohio River Co,, 115 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Ky. 1 9 8 7 ) .  At a 

are minimum, the attorney's files must contain facts that support 

he probable existence of evidence that would give credibility to the 

egal claims asserted in the complaint. Id. This Court will never 

llow the filing of a lawsuit for the purpose of using discovery to 

ncover some wrongdoing by the defendant. Harris v. Marsh, 679 F. 

upp. 1204, 1386 (E.D.N.C. 1987). "It is thus no answer to a motion 

eeking Rule 11 sanctions for asserting a baseless claim of fraud to 

uggest that plaintiffs needed discovery to ascertain whether the 

lain: asserted was well-founded." C i t v  of Yonke~s v,  Otis Elevator 

L, 306 F.R.D. 524, 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) . 



Every pleading, motion, and other paper of a party 
represented by an attorney shal: signed by at least 
one attorney of record in his individual name, whose 
address shall be stated. A party who is not represented 
by an attorney shall sign his pleading, motion, or other 
paper and state his address. E>:cept w h e y )  otherwise 
specifically p r a v l d r 6  by rdle c~ statute, ~~eadir~gs nee1 
not be verified or accompanied by affidavit. The rule 
in equity that the averments of an answer under oath must 
he overcorrle by the te.rtimori\. nf two witne~~ec cr nf one 
wit~iess sustai1it.d by coi ~ ~ L i j ~ c t l ~ i j  clrcuni*-d:lile:j is 
abolished. ?he  signature or an attorney cr party 
constitutes a certificate by him that he had read the 
pleading, motion, or other paper; that to the best of 
his knowledge, inforn~ation, arid belief f omled after 
reasonable inquiry it is well grounded i l l  fact and is 
warranted by existing law or a good faith argument for 
the exter~sion, modification, or reversal of existing 
law, and t h z t  it is not interr~osed for ally improper 
purpose, such as to harass or to cause unnecessary delay 
or needless increase in the cost of litigation. If a 
pleading, motion or other paper is not signed, it shall 
be stricken unless it is signed promptly after the 
omission is called to the attention of the pleader or 
movant. If a pleading, motion, or other paper is signed 
in violation of this rule, the court, upon motion or 
upon its own initiative, shall impose upon the person 
who signed it, a represented party, or both, an appropriate 
sanction, which may include an order to pay to the other 
party or parties the amount of the reasonable expenses 
incurred because of the filing of the pleading, motion, or 
other paper, including a reasonable attorney's fee. 

In Tenorio v. Suwerior Court, No. 89-002, slip. op. (N.M.I. 

I [Rule 111 'imposes on counsel a duty to lclok before leaping 
and may be seen as a litigation version of the familiar 
railroad crossing admonition to 'stop, look and listen.' 
[citation omitted]. This rule has been described as the 
'stop and think' rule . . . . The attorneys in this case 
should have stopped ard tkiouglit Wfore  they filed the 
sanctionab1.e documer~ts we hhve analyzed in t ~ l i  s action. 

Id. at 9-10. - 

There are hasically four purposes served blT the imposition of 

? 



Rule 11 sanctions. First and foremost, the rule deters the 

sanctioned party from bringing frivolous actions in the future. 

White v. Gen, Motors Cor~., Inc,, 908 F.2d 675, 683 (10th Cir. 1990). 

Second, the rule punishes the sanctioned party for abusing the 

litigation process. m. Third, the xuie compensates the opposing 

party who had to withstand the sanctioned party's abusive tactics. 

:d. Finally, the  ale aids ill st~ciii~lii~iing the court's docket. Id. I 
When a plaintiff files a case of questionable validity, the I 

defendant should analyze the pleadings to determine whether the claim I 
is so baseless as to give rise to a violation of Com.R.Civ.Pro. 11. I 
If the claim is baseless, the defendant should file its answer arid 

notify the court of this fact. If at any point in the proceeding the 

court suspects that Rule 11 has been violated, it may raise the issue 

t .  Commonwealth v. Kawai, No. 89-011 (N.M.I. Jan. 17, 

1990) . Once a court determines that Rule 11 has been violated, it 

must impose sanctions. Fiaueroa-Ruiz v. Alearia, 905 F. 2d 545 (1st 

Cir. 1990); Collins v. Walden, 834 F.2d 961, 964 (11th Cir. 1987). 

There are two components to Commonwealth Rule of Civil Procedure 

11. First, the court must determine whether the document submitted 

is well-grounded in fact or law. Most courts, including our own 

Supreme Court adopt the term "frivolous" to describe a claim that 

fails to comply with this requirement. See, e.a., Tenorio v. 

Superior Court, supra. Second, the court must determine whether the 

document was filed in bad faith. 

A. Were Mr. Mitchell.'~ Amended Complaint and 
Later Motions to Vacate Assianment. and 

for Recusal Frivolous? 



Rkle 11 sanctions may be imposed when a p ~ e a a l n y  or other 

3ocurnent is not well-grounded in fact or law. Tenorio i7. Superior 

Sourt, supra, at 9-10. This determination must be made in retrospect 

2ecause the validity of a filing or other writing is measured at t h ~  

,im~ the attorney or party originally aflixed t r , t = ; ~  signature to th t  

locurnent . 

I r i  order ~ G L  d l e g a l  p o s i t i ~ ! i  to L? warralltcl ulid.21 e~isti11~ 

Law, it must be supported by a non-frivolous legal argument. u. at 
L O .  An argument will be found "non-frivolous only if it is likely to 

succeed on the merits or if reasonable persons could differ as to the 

.ikelihood of its success on the merits." U.  citing American Bar 

issociation Section on Litigation, Standards and Guidelines for 

'ractice Under Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 121 

'.R.D. 101, 109 (June, 1988). 

In Commonwealth v. Kawai, No. 89-011, at 6 n.4 (N.M.I. Jan. 17, 

990), our Supreme Court further defined a frivolous filing as "one 

.n which no justiciable question has been presented and [one which] 

.s devoid of merit in that there is little prospect that it can ever 

iucceed. " Although this definition was derived from an 

nterpretation of Rule 38, the high court's sanctioning tool under 

ts rules of appellate procedure, it is equally applicable here. 

accusation frivolity can defended by showing that 

he best of the signer's knowledge, information, and belief formed 

fter a reasonable inquiry [the pleading or paper] is well-grounded 

li fact and is warranted by existing law or a good faith argument fol 

he extension, modification, or reversal of existing law." 



Z0mm.R. Civ. Pro. 11. See, Westlake 14, Pro~ertv Owners v. Thousand 

3aks, suwra, 915 F.2d at 1305. An objective standard is applied to 

test the reasonableness of a party's inquiry. Hudson v. Moore Bus. 

Forms, Inc., 836 F.2d 1156, 1159 (9th Cir. 1987) . The signer's 

subjective i r i t e n t  is irrelevant to a determination of reasonableness. 

Tk~e sufficiency of an attorney's pre- f ilii-lg i n q u i r y  and research 

is measured against that which a reasonable competent attorney would 

lave done under the same circumstances. Golden Eagle DistriL. Corp. 

r .  Burrouahs Corw., 801 F.2d 1531, 1538 (9th Cir. 1986) . 

In order to determine whether a reasonable inquiry has been 

nade, the court should consider: 

the amount of time the attorney had to prepare the document 
and research the relevant law; whether the document contains 
a plausible view of the law; the complexity of the legal 
questions involved; and whether the document was a good 
faith effort to extend or modify the law. [citations 
omitted] . 

Iarris v. Marsh, suDra, 679 F. Supp. at 1386. 

In White v. Gen. Motors C o r ~ .  . Inc,, 908 F.2d 675, 682 (10th 

:ir. 1990) , the Tenth Circuit stated that a reasonable attorney's 

>re-filing investigation must also include a determination as to 

~hether any obvious affirmative defenses act as a bar to the suit 

'he White court noted, however, that an attorney may make a colorable 

lrgument to refute the applicability of the particular defense to the 

'acts present in the pending case. - Id. This argument must be 

-easonable and based on more than mere speculation. Id. Obviously, 

.his argument must be present in the complaint 

The attorney's obligation to evaluate the propriety of his 



claims continues throughout the litigation process. Wnittinaton v .  

Ohic River Co., 115 F.R.D. 2Q8 (E.D. Ky. 1987) ; Advs Svstem. Inc. v .  

dalters, 110 F.R.D. 426 ( E . D .  Mich. 1986). If at any point in thc 

process it becomes apparent that a claim or defense is unreasonable, 

the attorney must abandc,ri that clal~u or dete~lse. VL~dLork. v . Gavir,, 
105 F.R.D. 100, 106 (N.D. Miss. 1985;; Van Eerkel - J .  Fox Farm an$ 

Mach.~~ie~v, 561 F. Su;jb. l L - 3 8 ,  1251 ( 1 ,  I l"64). 

In the case at bar, Mr. Mitchell's amended complaint was not 

supported by potentially admissible facts that would save his clain~ 

from being declared frivolous. During oral argument on summary 

judgment, Mr. Mitchell argued that fraud w&s tk~e kleal t of his amended 

:omplaint. For several reasons the court finds that his files could 

lot have contained facts supporting the probable existence of a claim 

For fraud at the time he signed the amended complaint. First, Mr. 

litchell admits that discovery is the only means by which he can 

?stablish a claim for fraud. Unfortunately, he may not use discovery 

is a fishing expedition in an effort to establish an exception to the 

;tatute of frauds. That cause of action had to exist when he filed 

lis complaint. 

Mr. Mitchell insists that he did not need to prove the existence 

) f  fraud at the outset because the proof of the fraud is in the 

)ossession of the defendants. The court is puzzled as to why an 

ttorney who files a lawsuit in which a fraud count is the only cause 

~f action that would save his complaint from being frivolous would 

ot name as a defendant one of the participants in the alleged fraud. 

r. Mitchell claims that when he tiled the suit he knew that the 



statute of frciuds was an issue. He further clainls that the alleged 

fraud perpetrated against his client takes this case out of the 

statute of frauds. However, he failed to name Antonio Guerrero as a 

party to this lawsuit. This omission exposes a serious problem in 

Mr. Mitchell's litigation strategy for whicll he offers r i b  

explanation. 

It is obvious t h a t  M r .  Mitchell did riot file tk~is lawsuit f o ~  

the purpose of pursuing a claim of fraud. Nowhere in his amended 

:omplaint does he assert facts that would support a cause of action 

for fraud. In fact, the amended complaint lays out seven causes of 

3ction, none of which mention a claim for fraud. l This, in itself, 

is proof that Mr. Mitchell did not contemplate fraud as a cause of 

~ction at the time of his initial filing. The first time the court 

the defendants heard this theory was the June 

learing on summary judgment. Therefore, it is clear that the amended 

:omplaint was frivolous at the time he placed his signature on it 

Iecause it neither contemplates the necessity of a writing signed by 

m y  of the defendants nor does it contain any arguments supporting 

:he existence of an exception to the statute of frauds. 

The court also finds that Mr. Mitchell failed to conduct a 

'easonable inquiry into the relevant law prior to filing his amended 

'omplaint. None of the aforementioned factors that courts weigh in 

It should be noted that Mr. Mitchell's proposed second amended 
complaint also made no reference to a cause of action for fraud. 
This is further evidence that Mr. Mitchell's fraud theory was 
merely manufactured to defend against the Court's sua sponte 
motior~ proposing sanctions. 



determining whether a reasonable pre - filir~g ley&; i i l y i t i r y  occul~ed 

tilt in Mr. Mitchell's favor. First, although Mr. Mitchell implied 

during his oral argument that filing deadlines may have adversely 

affected his ability to adequately investigate his claims, he also 

argued ir h i  Grief in oppsitls:; to shnctions t t ~ a t  he and l l L  : 

associate, Jeanne Rayphand, spent 102.9 hours researching the claims 

bt.io:-e fi1il-q. P:cn,ors~idun,;f T 1 1 t ~ l g i . e  F'. Mi !rhtl: i1,-3~o,cl tic:: -- t L 

the Court's Order Assessina Sa~ctions, at 18. Viewed from the 

perspective of a reasonably competent attorney, one would suspect 

that in 102.9 hours the statute of frauds defense would have become 

evident. Second, the amended canplaint does not contain a plausible 

view of the law. Nothing in the complaint refutes the existence of a 

statute of frauds defense, nor does it state a reasonable case for 

specific performance. Every document Mr. Mitchell submitted with 

respect to Mrs. Aldan discusses the need for further agreement in the 

future. Third, there are no complex legal questions in this case. 

There simply was no completed agreement. The statute of frauds is 

?either complicated nor ambiguous. Finally, Mr. Mitchell makes no 

3rgument that he was seeking to extend or modify existing law. Ir 

malyzing these factors, it is obvious that Mr. Mitchell failed to 

zonduct a reasonable pre-filing inquiry. 

Mr. Mitchell also argues that he had no obligation to advise his 

2lient to forego the assertion of a claim for specific performance 

simply because the defendant might raise the statute of frauds as an 

i f f  irmative defense. Memorandum of Theodore R .  Mitchell in 

lpposition to the Court's C r d e ~  .%s~ssir:: Fanctions, st 15. ("Anong 



:~ther things, the problem with that part of the court's ~ulir'g i.. 

:hat an attorney has no obligation to advise a client to foregc~ 

~ssertion of a good claim simply because the defendant may be able to 

issert an affirmative defense in opposition to it."). Mr. Mitchell 

:it& 110 a~t]-;~2~i'q for tl.sis propositii_;rl. p.ji: ,-k,eil '  5 i ; - i t & r p r s t ~ t l L j ,  

!f his pre and post-filing responsibility is clearly incorrect. 

h s  the c,,,,;rt ir, ] v r.]o;,ys -,. -., , . , , . -  . . - L< * - & - .  11; c . , .: w 8 -  L \; , 

mphasized, an attorney must foresee the pleading of obvious defenses 

hat act as a bar to his clairr,~. The White court noted that the 

pplirability of a defense to the particular facts and circurnstanccr. 

n the case at bar. As this court has previously emphasized, Mr. 

itchell's amended complaint made no colorable argument to refute the 

pplicability of the statute of frauds. Therefore, the complaint was 

rivolous on its face. 

An attorney cannot file a baseless complaint and hope its 

rivolous nature will go unnoticed. "If he [or she] knows another 

ule such as the statute of limitations, res judicata, or collateral 

stoppel categorically bars his client's claim, he [or she] cannot 

ail to disclose it in the hope that it will be overlooked." 

chwarzer, Sanctions Under the New Federal Rule 11 - A Closer Look, 

04 F.R.D. 1 8 1 ,  1 9 3  ( 1 9 8 5 ) .  In claiming that he had no duty to 

orego the filing of the amended complaint simply because the 

efendants' might raise a statute of frauds defense, Mr. Mitchell 

dmits that he violated Rule 11. 



li his claims throughout the litigation piocess . When the deienda~it s 

answered the defective first amended complaint they asserter! the 

defense of the statute of frauds. Even if Mr. Mitchell was not aware 

!/of this defense at the time of signing the complaint, he should have 
1 i 
withdrawn his frivolous clairr~s at this time. 

h . We~e - Mr.-M.i tchel  I ' s Amej!dod Cor11~1 ai n t  -2nd Mot_ io r l s  t.o 
I 

Y ! ~ ' _ a t e  Asuigunent a d  _Lor.He-cus_aJ .IInterposed 
for an Improper h r ~ o s e ?  

I I Rule 11 sanctions may also be imposed where a pleading is 

ll interposed for an improper purpose. Westlake N. Froperty Owners v. 

l/~housand Oaks, 915 F.2d 1301, 13C5 (9th C i r .  1990). 

In considering whether a paper was interposed for an 
improper purpose, the court need not delve into the 
attorney's subjective intent. The record in the case and 
all of the surrounding circumstances should afford an 
adequate basis for determining whether particular papers 
or proceedings caused delay that was unnecessary, whether 
they caused increase in the cost of litigation that was 
needless, or whether they lacked any apparent purpose. 
Findings on these points would suffice to support an 
inference of an improper purpose. 

Schwarzer, Sanctions Under the New federal Rule 11 - -  A Closer Look, 
104 F.R.D. 181, 195 (1985). 

1) In the present case, the court finds that Mr. Mitchell 

ninstituted this action for multiple purposes, none of which can be 

I I said to include a good faith effort to obtain a judgment in his  client's favor. Where an attorney files suit for reasons other than 

the vindication of his clients rights, the suit must be improper. b 

re Kuntsler, 914 F.2d 505, 518 (4th Cir. 1990) . The court. believes 

/I that Mr. Mitchell instituted and the11 corltinued to pursue this action 

//for the irproper purpose of in-.! r a - i n l  the Brfandarts' leual fees to 

a point where they might eventual!y set.tle t k l e  case. See, Callcway 



(recognizing the possibility that a lawyer may seek to create a 

fictional factual dispute in the pleadings for the purpose of 

extorting a settlement) . Mr. Mitchell was well-aware of the fact 

to Mrs. Aldan, Mr. Igitol and Tokai. His only hope in filing such a 

extort a settlement from the defendants while increasing his own 

client's fees. This is indeed a classic "harassment suit." 

It seems that plaintiff filed the complaint . . . either in 
the hope that discovery would uncover evidence of a claim, 
or in the hope that [the defendant.] would settle rather than 
face the time and expense of litigating the matter. Whether 
conducting a fishing expedition or harassing the defendant, 
counsel's failure to make sure that the original complaint 
was well grounded in fact is clearly a violation of Rule 11 
. . . . It must have been obvious to plaintiff's attorney 
that the suit against [the defendant] was meritless and yet 
he insisted on taking the defendant's and the court's time 
to entertain the action. 

3arlow v. McLeod, 666 F. Supp 222, 229-30 (D.D.C. 1986) 

Mr. Mitchell further compounded his indiscretions by filing 

Erivolous motions to vacate Judge Hefner's assignment of the case to 

:his court and for my recusal in this matter. Both of these motions 

vere filed for the purpose of running up the defendants' and his own 

;lientfs costs in litigating this matter. These motions were filed 

)ne week before the scheduled hearing on defendantsf motions for 

mmmary judgment. The motions to vacate assignment and for recusal 

Jere :-io::iced for hearing at a t i ~ r l ~  after the stipulated date for the 

learing on summary judgment. Mr. Mitchell obviously filed these 

ioticlEs to avoid tkiis lawsuit1:3 i e r l a i n  destiny. The c d u ~ t  is 



s u c h  l'pmcidursl gymnastics' thraujhout this litigation is boti 

I F G ~  reasons stated amply helein, the court is absolutely 
I convinced that plaintiff instituted this lawsuit in bad 

faith, and, faced with the dismissal of the case, proceeded 
to inundate the Court with one frivolous motion after 
another. It is clear that plaii~tiff is bent rill harassing 
these defendants, making them suffer substantial expenses 
in defending themselves against this scurrilous attack. 

Mr. Mitchell argues that his motions to vacate transfer and for 

I/ recusal were well grounded in fact and law. This court finds that 

11 even if this was true, Mr. Mitchell's conduct would still be 

sanctionable -under Rule 11. Federal courts are split on the issue of 

I1 whether a document that is filed for an improper purpose can ever be 11 sanctioned if it is well-grounded in fact and law. Some courts 

I/ require that a claim be found frivolous before it can be declared 

I! improper. See, e.a ,, Zaldivar v. City of Los Arlaeles, 780 F . 2 d  823, 

830 (9th Cir . 1986) . However, in Tenorio v. Suue~ior Court, suwra, 

our Supreme Court apparently resolved this issue under the 

2 The court notes that Mr. Mitchell's dilato~y practices may also 
violate the Model Rules of Profesziorlal Conduct's Rule 3.2 ("A 
lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to expedite litigation 
consistent with the interests of this client."). 

i 

i 

I 

'1 

I 

convinced that these motions were strateyi,-ally filed for the 

improper purpose of delaying the inevitable resolution of this matter 

on summary judgment . 
Mr. Mitchell's habit of inundating tne court with frivolous 

as a dilatory practice will r iot  be t i l t i n - L t S .  His USE of 

1 



ii~ommonweaith's version of Rule 11. The ~enorio court stated: "Even 

(!a document well-grounded in facr a n  law car violate this rule if 

athere is evidence of the signer's bad faith." - Id. at 10-11. 

Mr. Mitchell cannot file a motion for the bad faith purpose of 

I1 

idilay 
and coniplair~ that he wwa sdvi~~.atiny a cl-lange i l i  the law. R u l e  

/11 only allows "crood faith" arguments for changes in sxisting law. 
I 

I C ~ ~ i r r l . ~ . L ' i ~ . F ' ~ c j .  11. T h e r e f o r e ,  X r .  M t ! I  ' :~h-~;ir?us b&ci f2 i t : t . l  

li efforts to proiong this lawsuit in order to force a settlement from 

lldeferrdants and increase his ow11 client's fees render moot any  

I I arguments he may have concerning tk~e legal viability of his cldirns. 

I I United States v. Allen L. Wri'aht  Detrolcrment o r - ,  66'7 F .  Supp.  

(11218, 1220-21 (N.D. Ill. 1987) (delaying proceedings for purpose of 

increasing attorney's fees payable constitutes "improper purpose" 

thus violating Rule 11). 

I1 The type of excessive motion practice Mr. Mitchell engaged in 

I1 during the course of this case has also been condemned in other 

Iljurisdictions . In Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. All Medical Servs.. Inc ,, 

855 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1988), the Ninth Circuit made the following 

remarks with respect to the type of conduct Mr. Mitchell engaged in 

throughout this litigation: 

[Tlhere comes a point when successive motions and papers 
become so harassing and vexatious that they justify 
sanctions even if they are not totally frivolous under 
the standards set forth in our prior cases. If a court 
finds that a motion or paper, other than a complaint, is 
filed in the context of a persistent pattern of clearly 
abusive litigation activity, it will be deemed to have 
been filed for an improper purpose and sanctionable. 

1 .  at, 1476. 
This court adopts the w e l l  -reasoned approach s t a t e d  by the Ninth 



Circuit. Au attorl-ley riiay iloc use successi'vs filillys t l c l  vex  ti^^; 

harass an opponent even if they are well-grounded in fact and law. 

His pattern of abusive filings in this case exerrcplifies Mr. 

Mitchell's total disregard for the proper use of this court's rules 

and! processes. Rather thai-L f i l i r i y  a resporise Ii: tlie c jefendar~t  s' 

motions for summary judgment, he chose to inundate this court with 

frl.vo;ous n-~oticns caleaia:t^d to fal-t!i~r d e l a y  the ~.iri:.;iil~.~tion of t k 1 4 . s  

xatter. The Commonwealth's Rules of Civil Procedure were not. 

fiesigned to assist in such practices. 

C .  Mitigating the Damaaes Caused bv Sanctionable Conduct 

It is well established that the victim of sanctionable conduct 

ias a duty to mitigate damages and to avoid further protraction of 

che underlying frivolous litigation. Hudson v. Moore Bus. Forms, 

Cnc ,, 898 F.2d 684, 687 (9th Cir. 1990) . This duty requires the 

lefendant to seek swift termination of the litigation and to prevent 

costs. Matter of Yaaman, 

-986). What constitutes a swift termination of frivolous proceedings 

.s dependent on the facts of the particular case. United Food & 

:omrnercial Workers v. Armour and Co., 106 F . R . D .  345, 350 (N.D. Cal. 

985). 

Although many courts merely focus on the defendant's 

.esponsibility to mitigate damages caused by frivolous litigation, it 

~hould not be forgotten that it was the plaintiff's attorney who was 

esponsible for bringing tile frivolous suit in the first place. 

'lacin9 the entire burden cf mitigating the damagt.~ cn the defendarlt~ 

ould, in effect, eliminate the plaintiff's a r t o r r ~ e y ' s  continuing 



Rule 11 responsibility to evaluate his suit and abandon cl&lms whsr 

it becomes clear that they have no merit. Georue v. Bethelem S t e e l  

CorD., 116 F.R.D. 628, 630 (N.D. Ind. 1987); a, Autotech Corp. v ,  

VSD Corw. su~ra, at 470 (though attorney cannot avoid sanction by 

g~i~ntarily disn~iseing frivoious actio~l, ht. or s11c can mitigate the 

sanctionable conduct through dismissal) . 
l b l ~  . M i t c l i e l l  contends that t 11e def  elicldnts should h t i v ' ?  ei the1 

raised this motion themselves after the filing of the complaint or 

;ought the dismissal of this case urider Commonwealth Rules of Civil 

'rocedure 12. At the July 31, 1991 hearing, Mr. Mitchell emphasized 

:he fact tk,at the defendants' should have stopped him. Although the 

lefendants had a duty to mitigate the damages caused by this 

irivolous suit, Mr. Mitchell had a parallel duty to dismiss his 

:laims when the defendants filed their answers and raised the defense 

)f the statute of frauds. 

It is clear that Mr. Mitchell failed to make the requisite pre- 

iling inquiry into the applicability of the statute of frauds, the 

lost basic defense to a property claim. Therefore, he should not be 

llowed to benefit from this own apparent ignorance, or oversight of 

he existence of an obvious defense that rendered his entire claim 

rivolous. While the defendants should have stopped Mr. Mitchell, 

his fact does not eliminate his duty to stop himself. 

efendants could have disposed of this case. The defendants had 

~rior to the onset of the extensive discovery that ensued. First, 

I 
Jother options available to swiftly dispose o: this frivolous claim 

1, 

i 
I j 
i ,  

I! 



[have saved the expense of a motion to dismiss this case for failurf 

T;  z t a t c?  a cauct: of acti~r~. 

Alternatively, the defendants could have filed a motion t( 

disn~iss the amended complaint. Had the defendants selected thi! 

option, the costs associated with discovery could have been avoided 

This court is, therefore, limiting the Rule 11 siirlct ion in this cas( 

to those costs reasonably incurred in answering the plaintiff' 

complaint. The court will address Mr. Mitchell's failure to mitigatc 

damages later in this opinion. 

D. The A ~ ~ r o ~ r i a t e  Remedv Under Rule 11 

Although the court has broad discretion to fashion a: 

appropriate remedy under Rule 11, the severity of the sanction shoulc 

be limited to that which will serve the purposes of the rule. Train; 

v. United States, 911 F.2d 1155, 1158 (5th Cir. 1990). Even wher' 

the court makes the decision to assess the payment of attorney's fee! 

and costs, the prevailing party is not assured of receiving ful. 

compensat ion for all expenses. Bvnum v . Michiaan State Universitv, 

117 F.R.D. 94, 102 (W.D. Mich. 1987) . However, depending on thc 

facts and circumstances of a particular case and the amount of the 

fees, it may be entirely appropriate to sanction a party for the 

entire amount of fees and costs. See, Borowski v, DePuv, Inc., 876 

defendants could have notified Judge I-iefrie~ of ths woef ui iriadequsci- 

of the claims asserted in Mr. Mitchell's amended complaint. Judge 

Hefner then could have used his power of judicial oversight to 

dismiss the suit. a, United Food 6( Commercial Walkers v. Armou~ 

m '  . 106 F.R.D. 4 349 (N.D. C a l .  1985, . + 1:; - -I;,: i~,:; C L U  2 2 
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F.2d 1339, 13413 (It11 Cir. 196s) ("Rule 11 p ~ o v i d e s  d ' m a k e - w l i d l ~ '  

remedy to place the prevailing party in the position it would have 

been had the frivolous argument not been advanced . . . . " ) .  

With respect to the requested attorney's fees, the court has tile 

powt-1 to red~ce ar. a t t ~ ~ i ~ e y '  C- hg-urly f et-- cilargt- depndiriy or: tilt- 

circumstances of the particular case. Where the frivolousness of the 

sd~lctior~ed phr  ty s C (  , z ~ ~ I I c I C  is L u ~ d & i  lA!~~- , t h e  CJ,; ; I I I ~ ~  ~educt~ I I ! !  

fee to respond to the flagrance of the violation. Eastwav 

Cor~struction Co. v. Citv of New York, 637 F. Supp. 5 5 8 ,  572 ( E . D . N . Y .  

1986). However, where the Rule 11 violation is especially egregious, 

assessing an award that is in excess of the attorney's market rate 

fee is entirely acceptable. Id. 

The court recognizes that attorney's fees are not the only type 

3f Rule 11 sanction available to protect defendants against 

frivolously instituted law suits. The court could choose to 

reprimand Mr. Mitchell, suspend him from practice before this court, 

Dr recommend that the local bar association investigate his c~nduct.~ 

3 Disciplinary Rule 7-102(A) of the ABA Model Code of Professional 
Responsibility states that: 

(a) In his representation of a client, a lawyer sha-11 not: 

(1) File a suit, assert a position, conduct a defense, 
delay a trial, or take other action on behalf of 
his client when he knows or when it is obvious 
that such action would serve merely to harass or 
maliciously injure another. 

(2) Knowingly advance claim or defense that is 
unwarranted under existing law, e:.rcept that he 
may advance such claim or defense if it can be 
supported by a good faith argument for an 
extensior~, nlodification, or reversal of 
existing law. 



The c~urt should alwhys seek to employ the lease restrictive smctizlr 

that will adequately serve the purposes of the rule. Industrial 

Blda. Metals, Inc. v. Interchemical Corw., 437 F.2d 1336, 1339 (9th 

Cir. 1970) . 

The coal t f ul  the^ redliies :kid t ' L  L i r i ~ i i c i a i  L ~ S O U I C E : L  hric 

ability of the sanctioned party to pay must be considered when 

3eterrrcilll:~~ ilie arriount GI. ! I .  J G L I ~ S  v. Pittsk~~~ui, ?;at ' 1 

2orw,, 899 F.2d 1350, 1359 (3rd. Cir. 1990); Doe v. Keane, 117 F.R.D. 

103 (W.D. Mich. 1987). The bu1de11 of both asserting and proving an 

inability to pay rests squarely on tkie shoulders of the sanctioned 

3arty. White v. Gerleral M o t o ~ _  Corp., I n c , ,  supra, at 685. Ir: 

liscussing this issue the White court stated that "[ilnability to pay 

uhat the court would otherwise regard as an appropriate sanction 

should be treated as reasonably akin to an affirmative defense, with 

;he burden upon the part [y] being sanctioned to come forward with 

2vidence of [his] financial status. " _. Id 

In order to potentially save both Mr. Mitchell and the court the 

:ime associated with an in camera inspection of his financial 

:ondition, the court will assess the sanction and then entertain any 

lotion concerning his inability to pay. If the court does not 

receive such a motion within ten days of the date it eventually 

ABA Model Code of Professional Responsibility, DH 7-102(A) 
(1981) . 

The ABA Model Rule: cf Professional conduct prohibit the 
same type of conduct. AHA Model Rules of Professional Conduct 
Rule 3.1 (1983) ("lawyer shall nct bring or defend a proceeding 
or controvert an issue therein, ur~less there is a basis for 
doing so that is not frivolous . . , . ' I )  . 



!I 
Mitcheil's monetary sanctioia, it: will assume that 14r. 

i 
Iissues 
Mitchell has the ability to pay the sum in question. 

This court also notes that it could seek financial statements , 

from all of the parties involved and weigh Mr. Mitchell's assets 
i! 

a y e i . 1 1 ~ t  t i-~ose of the defendjrlts to deterri~ille the iippxopridte 

sanction. The court recognizes that this is a practice employed in a I ..'? - 

/I .- , c , ~  jurisdicr.l.oris. Tllr; C O I ; L ~  deciirles to ~ i i , & ~ ; o y  t h i s  I ,:~lal,zir-iy t t . 2  1.. 

Ifor two reasons. First, the disparity between the financial 

resources of the defendants an5 Mr. 1 4 i t c h e l l  is obvious. If thi.s 

court allows the appropriate sanction to be affected by the wealth of 

the d~fendants, it would t:e rew2rding Mr. Ivlitchell. for bringing a 

frivolous action against these defendants simply because they car 
I 

afford to defend against this frivolous complaint. This is not sound 

public policy. It would be absurd to argue that an attorney should 

be rewarded for finding a "deep pocket" (in this case, three "deep 

pockets") against whom to bring his meritless claims. 

Second, Mr. Mitchell, by his own admission, will not be deterred 

by any sanction this court levies against him. See, inf ra, page 29 

of this opinion. It would be an incredible waste of judicial 

resources to attempt to lessen the impact of a sanction against an 

attorney who admits that he would refile the same claim again if 

given the opportunity. - Id. Therefore, this court refuses Mr. 

Mitchell's invitation to weigh the financial conditions of the 

def ends:-~ts against his own. 

IV. THE SWCTION 

11: i t s  J u l y  3, 1991 C'rde:, this court. requested that. the 



fief endants submit a breakdown of their costs and attorney' s fees 

incurred in defending this suit. Because the court has found that 

the defendants should have sought dismissal of this action by either 

lotifying J~tdge Hefner or filing a motion to dismiss the errant 

irrt?r!ucsd complaillt , the def erldalits arc only e11t i t l e d  to tliost! fees C-~:IG.: 

:ost% incurred in answering the complaint. 

7 r 1 ~  COLL t will ask L ! l d i  tiie 2;i er~dants I t- - subnil t 6 L eCi_I!~.~i - - 

:ees and costs in accordance with this ~ p i n i o n . ~  This request must 

submitted within five days of the date of this Order. I.:;. 

li tchell will tnen have five days t c  object to the defendantf,c f - , ~  

md cost request. There will !,o 01 a1 a1 dunient w L t 1 ,  1 T S ~ L - :  - 

hese fees and costs. 

This court agrees with the types of costs Judge Hefner omitted 

rom the defendants claim for fees and costs in the Atalig sanction 

owever, the gravity of the violation in the present case, in 

onjunction with Mr. Mitchell's admission that he will not be 

eterred no matter what sanction is levied against him, requires that 

his court sanction him at the market-rate for the defense attorney's 

ervices. Eastwav Construction Co, v. City of New York, 637 F .  Supp. 

58, 572 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) (reasonableness of attorney's fee depends on 

he gravity of the violation) . Furtliermore, the flagrance of tkie 

iolation in this case requires that Mr. Mitchell be assessed the 

The court emphasizes to deiense counsel the importance of 
submitting a fee request that a1 lows this court to dl scern tI-,d: 
the fee: and costs sought are in accord with this c p i n i o n  2rid 
limited to the preparation for and answer to Mr. Mitchell's 
amended complaint. If the court cannot understand the reasor 
for a particular billing, or how ir relates to t h c  f i 1  i n y  01 :!;e 
answer, it will be stricken. 
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efendant's costs associated with answering the amended complaint. 

Since this court believe? that Judge Hefner's earlier ruling 

mcerning proper cost requests in cases involving sanctions is also 

pplicable to the facts and circumstances presented here, the 

silowing items should be omitted f lorn the fee a i ~ d  cost request : 

1) costs resultinq from the retention of off-island 

cotxlsel, including tr  el cost s, iiotel costs, long d;st arlce 

telephone conversations, and telecopier (FAX) charges; 

2) inter -office consultat ions and teleph~rle  conversation^ 

with other attorneys in this case; 

3 ! computer researck~ a116 photocopying coc t s . &, Dce v. 

Keane, 117 F.R.D. (W.D. Mich. 1987) (although firms bill clients 

for computer research and photocopying costs, these items must 

be considered overhead when calculating Rule 11 sanction fees). 

V. THE INHERENT POWER OF THE COURT TO ISSUE SANCTIONS 

In its July 3, 1991, Order, this court instructed Mr. Mitchell 

file a brief explaining why this court should not exercise its 

herent power to require him to return to his clients all fees 

:eived in pursuing this matter. Although the court does not wholly 

cee w i t h  MI-. Mitchell's resysrise or1 this issue, it does agree with  

3 statement t h a t  h i s  client has available a cause of action for 

Lgractice. Because a cause of action for malpractice esists, the 

~ r t  need not invoke its equitable power to ensure that lustice i s  

le . Therefore, the court will defer to Lucky Development 

:peration and let it dnr45c whether i t  w i s l i e ~  t ~ -  p u r s u e  a 

practice claim against Mr. Pltchell. 



/in0 basis existed for pursuit of the claims. The Elster court 

dt5terrnined t l id :  t!ie basel essnsss cf the con~k lzirit 1 e v s d l e ?  t k i s t  ii 

obviously was not filed to pursue legitimate claims against t l ~ e  

!defendants. Rather, it found that the plaintiff b r o u g h t  the suit for 
I 

the purpose of either coercing a settlement f ~ o n ~  the defendants or tc 

extract fees from his client while p ~ ~ r s u i n g  ;i suit for whicli lit: 

result in his client's favor was forthcoming. This court similarly 

finds that Mr. Mitchell pursued this baseless lawsuit in order to 

increase his own client's legal fees. 

In light of Mr. Mitchell's conduct throughout this litigation, 

including his statements at the July 31, 1991, hearing, the court 

will strongly recommend that the CNMI Bar Association investigate his 

continuing ability to practice law in this jurisdiction. The court's 

exercise of this inherent power is not limited by the imposition of 

Rule 11 sanctions. Chambers v, Nasco, Inc,, No. 90-256 (U.S. June 6, 

1991 ) (WESTLAW Federal Courts LIbrary , Allf eds File) (whel'e 

litigation is conducted in bad faith, "the court may safely rely on 

its inherent power if, in its informed discretion neither the 

statutes nor the rules are up to the task"). ZaldiTb;hr v. City of Los. 

Anaeles, 780 F.2d 830 (9th C i r . .  1986) (Rule 11  does 112t repeal. "the 

ii 'I 

This court reiterates its bellef, however, t11at NL . 14itc1,el~ ' 5 

abusive tactics were designed to increase his own client's costs in 

litigating this matter. See, Elster v. Alexander, 122 F.R.D. 5 3 3  

(N.D. G a .  1988) . In the ELster case, the court was faced with i 

sirnllal sit dzitisr~ i i i  w l l i c i ~  a p l u - ~ ~ t i f  f ' s at L O L I L G ,  i i ~ ~ - i ~ ~ , t  suit hiit-- _ 

> 

I 

! 
court's inherent power to dlscipiine attorney iiii sconduct " )  . 

I 
I 
I 

i 



in summary, Mr. 14itchell failed to investigate the legal a i d  

factual propriety of his claims prior to filing this lawsuit. If he 

was not aware of the frivolousness of his claims, he should have 

become aware after receiving the defendants' answers and reading 

tl; - '  - ,Je 1 ~ ~ 1  fenses. kt this time, i i l ~  . Mi t c h e i l  had a i e y i i i  arid etklli-5; 

responsibility to review the propriety of his claims. He did not. He 

theti f ;li led t;o i i ~ i  t l y a i e  his da;i iugi=~ by .-.;olu~lta: 1;y dLs~i,issirig 

suit when the defendants raised the statute of frauds defense. 

Instead, he ac7,mits that he used discovery to pursue factually a!~d 

legally groundless claims that were not even present in hi? 

complaint. He later failed to file a response to the defendal-its' 

motions for summary judgment. He exercised bad faith in attempting 

to delay the hearing on summary judgment by filing motions to vacate 

assignment and for recusal. His entire pursuit of this matter was 

intended to increase his own client's fees and the defendants' costs 

in litigating this matter. 

During the course of the hearing on sanctions, Mr. Mitchell made 

scurrilous and sarcastic remarks concerning other members of the 

local bar, including defendantst counsel in this case.5 Mr. Mitchell 

slso admitted to this court that he would not be deterred should it 

issue sanctions against him based on the frivolous complaint he filed 

> The court warns Mr. Mitchell that he does not have a 
constitutional privilege to defame other members of the bar 
during hearings before any court. State v. Nelson, 504 F.2d 
211, 214-15 (Kan. 1972). The court is also of the opinion that 
Mr. Mitchell's remarks at his saliction hearing may violate ]]is 
ethical obligation to refrain from "knowingly making false 
accus3tions against a judge or other adjudicatory officerrsl." 
Pic~dei Code of Frof essional Resuonsibility DH 8 - 102 (B) (1983) . 



liin this case. Instead, he declared: 

"Kill me, stifle me, do whatever you like in this case. The 
purpose of Rule 11 is deterrence. I must tell you now, if I 
sound like an unrepentent criminal, I'm sorry. If I had it 
to do again, I would have no choice out of a sense of duty 
to my client but to file the same complaint. You will not 
deter me with Four Hundred Twenty Thousan(? I:)Y F i v e  Hundred 
aiid Seventy - O r ~ e  Tl lousald.  " 

HearFnc: on Prowosed Sanctions Aqainst Theodore-R . Mitchell in the 
-. m d i .  t e r  of Lucky Deve icpn te~ l ; ,  X n c .  , \ 7 .  i ,  i ;  . ?.A. et al, Civil 

i l Actiol-I No. 9(1-e28 (Supel:. Ct. July 3i, i y i - r l )  . 

/I Any attorney who could make such a shocking admission obviously 

I I has lost sight of the responsibilities inherent i l l  being an office1 

I/of this court. HE obviously his no apprecii-tion for the serious 

1 1  nature of this proceeding. He has co respect for this court or t h ~  

(I proper use of its processes.6 He has no respect for the members of 

1 1  the local bar. His own words, in addition to the abusive tone he 

11 maintained throughout the hearing, lead the court to the conclusion 
I/ that there is no alternative but to request that he show cause as to /I why this court should not suspend him from practice before it pending 
I1 an investigation by the local bar association. 
I/ If the court finds Mr. Mitchell's response inadequate, his 

11 immediate suspension will be ordered. If the local bar association 

I1 has not filed a complaint against Mr. Mitchell within two months of 
/I the date of that order, he may seek reinstatement. However, his 

reinstatement will be conditioned upon his taking (or re-taking) and 

6 Mr. Mitchell's abusive tone and remarks t.hroughout his sanctions 
hearing may also violate his ethical responsibility to refrain 
from " [el ngag [ing] in undignified or di scourteous conduct which 
is degrading to a tribunal." Model Code o f  Frofessior~al 
Res~onsibility DD 7 - l o 6  (cj ( 6 )  (1963) . 



passing the Multistate Professional kesponsibllity Exanllr~atior~ to be 

given by our Supreme Court on November 15, 1991. If the court 

chooses to suspend him, Mr. Mitchell may seek reinstatement while 

waiting for the results of the exam. Clearly, Mr. Mitchell is in 

dire need of a refresher course wit:, :&syect tc tihe etiilcal corlduct 

required of members of the local bar. The court will give Mr. 

Yltcriell tell i i d y s  ~ L U I I ~  date "1 1 . .  - 1d r ;1  t~ .Jl,.,~fq iclii~e U S  7 .  W ~ J ,  

this court should not suspend him from practicing before it. If 

2rdered, the proposed susper,sioll will apply tc) M1 . Mitchell axel 

anyone filing a pleading under his immediate supervision or 

r c t  o r  There will be no hearing wi t k i  respect to the proposed 

suspension. 

Entered this day of August, 1991. 


